# 502044751 08/31/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kraft Foods UK R&D Ltd	05/09/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kraft Foods R&D, Inc.	
Street Address:	Three Lakes Drive	
City:	Northfield	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60093	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13510646	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 3122772397

 Phone:
 312 577-7000

Email: phanna@fitcheven.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Fitch Even Tabin & Flannery, LLP

Address Line 1: 120 S. LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1410-97958
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan H. Urbanek

Total Attachments: 2

source=97958\_Assignment\_2#page1.tif source=97958\_Assignment\_2#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028880 FRAME: 0895

13510646

J

day of May

2011

#### BETWEEN

(1) KRAFT FOODS UK R&D LTD whose registered office is situated at St. Georges House, Bayshill Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL50 3AE, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the Assignor) of the one part

#### AND

(2) KRAFT FOODS R&D, INC. a corporation of the state of Delaware, United States of America, having a place of business at Three Lakes Drive, Northfield, IL 60093, United States of America. (hereinafter called the Assignee) of the other part

#### WHEREAS:

- (1) The Assignor claims to be entitled to all property in the inventions the subject of the applications for patents described in the Schedule hereto and all other inventions conceived by employees of the Assignor since 20 April 2009 and in the future (hereinafter called the "inventions")
- (2) The Assignor and the Assignee are associated companies and for the better regulation of the affairs of the Assignor and the Assignee it has been previously agreed that all legal rights in the said inventions and any patent applications in respect thereof shall be assigned to the Assignee for the consideration and upon the terms as hereinafter appear

#### NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- (1) IN pursuance of the said agreement the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby transfers as a gift with full title guarantee unto the Assignee;
- the whole of the legal ownership of the property in the inventions and all such rights including the right to claim priority therefrom;
- (ii) the right to apply for and obtain a patent or other forms of protection in respect of the inventions in the United Kingdom and throughout the world (including the right to make a further application in respect of any part or parts of the matter contained in any earlier application):
- (iii) any existing or future applications for patents or other forms of protection in any part of the world made in respect of the Inventions and all rights in or under such applications;
- (iv) any patents or other forms of protection whenever granted in respect of the inventions in any part of the world together with the right to bring proceedings for any previous infringement or for any previous act.
- (2) THIS Deed may be executed/acknowledged in counterparts and by each of the parties on separate counterparts each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be en original and both counterparts together shall constitute one and the same Deed.
- (3) THIS Deed shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English law.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

IN WITNESS whereof this document has been executed as a Deed and delivered the day and year first above written.

1

1148240, TAB, TI

		SCHEDULE	
Patent Application No.	Date of Filing		Title
GB 0919851.6	12 November 2009		Accessory for beverage preparation
GB 0920500.6	23 November 2009		A beverage composition
GB 1019587.3	18 November 2010		Apparatus and methods relating to dispensation from beverage machines
GB 1004302.4	15 March 2010		improvements in injection moulding
GB1104910.3	23 March 2011		A capsule and a system for, and a method of, preparing a beverage
GB1100942.0	19 January 2011		Chocolate Beverage
GB1019587.3	18 November 2010		Apparatus and methods relating to dispensation
GB1103953.4	8 March 2011		from beverage machines Beverage delivery pod and method of use and manufacture

EXECUTED as a DEED by

in the presence of:

We KRAFT FOODS R&D INC hereby acknowledge transfer of ) the patent applications and inventions

REDACTED

**RECORDED: 08/31/2012** 

2

1145240, TAB, 11